

No. 05-381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

MARIA GHAZAL
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
1717 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-1260

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3000

JANET L. MCDAVID
CATHERINE E. STETSON*
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

* Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
<i>BROOKE GROUP</i> PROVIDES THE PROPER STANDARD FOR ANALYZING A CLAIM OF PREDATORY PRICING IN THE PURCHASE OF RAW MATERIALS.....	4
A. The <i>Brooke Group</i> Standard Imposes Liability Only When Unilateral Pricing Decisions Merit An Anticompetitive Inference	6
B. <i>Brooke Group</i> Applies Equally To Upstream Price Decisions.....	9
C. Applying <i>Brooke Group</i> To Purchases Of Raw Materials Protects Efficient Competition; Applying The Ninth Circuit's Rule Protects Inefficient Competitors.....	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	4, 9
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	8
<i>Ball Mem’l Hosp., Inc. v. Mutual Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983)	11, 18
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	6
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	6
<i>California Computer Prods., Inc. v. IBM Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986)	8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	7-8
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	14
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	18
<i>Goldwasser v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Khan v. State Oil Co.</i> , 93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	10
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951)	19
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hole Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	19
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	5, 13
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	19
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993)	6
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	2
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Town of Concord, Mass. v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 931 (1991)	18
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 406 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 2005)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. ARM Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Syfy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	3
<i>Verizon Comm’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	8, 11
<i>Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Vogel v. American Soc’y of Appraisers</i> , 744 F.2d 598 (7th Cir. 1984)	10-11
<i>Volvo Trucks North Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 860 (2006)	2
 STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 2 (Sherman Act).....	3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 13 (Robinson-Patman Act)	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 American Bar Association, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> 249 (5th Ed. 2002)	12
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1975)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002).....	14
Roger D. Blair & Jeffrey L. Harrison, <i>Monopsony</i> (1993)	14
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	4
Daniel A. Crane, <i>The Paradox of Predatory Pricing</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2005)	10
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 Notre Dame L. Rev. 972 (1986)	7
Einer Elhauge, <i>Why Above-Cost Price Cuts To Drive Out Entrants Are Not Predatory—And The Implications for Defining Costs and Market Power</i> , 112 Yale L.J. 681 (2003).....	9
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Exclusion and the Sherman Act</i> , 72 U. Chi. L. Rev. 147 (2005).....	8, 16
Frank McChesney, <i>Talking ‘Bout My Antitrust Generation: Competition For and In the Field of Competition Law</i> , 52 Emory L.J. 1401 (2003).....	13-14
Roger G. Noll, “ <i>Buyer Power</i> ” and <i>Economic Policy</i> , 72 Antitrust L.J. 589 (2005)	11
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Is Post-Chicago Economics Ready for the Courtroom? A Response to Professor Brennan</i> , 69 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1103 (2001).....	18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001)	7
Jack A. Rovner, <i>Monopsony Power in Health Care Markets: Must the Big Buyer Beware Hard Bargaining?</i> , 18 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 857 (1987).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Overbuying By Power Buyers</i> , 72 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 669 (2005)	11, 14
Philip H. Steele, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Value Versus Volume Yield Problem For Live-Sawn Hardwood Sawlogs</i> , 43 <i>Forest Products J.</i> 35 (1993).....	16
